3GPP TSG RAN Meeting #69








    RP-151264
Phoenix, USA, 14 – 16 September 2015
Status Report to TSG

Agenda item:


9.3.2
	Work Item Name
	UE Conformance Test Aspects – WLAN/3GPP Radio Interworking

	included in this status report
	Core part:
	No
	Perf. part:
	No
	Testing part:
	Yes

	Study Item Name
	 

	Acronym
	UTRA_LTE_WLAN_interw-UEConTest


	Unique ID
	660075


Source:

	Leading WG
	TSG RAN WG5

	Rapporteur
	Name
	Graham Brand, Abdul Rasheed Mohammed

	
	Company
	Intel, Motorola Mobility

	
	Email
	graham.brand@intel.com, a17043@motorola.com 


1
Work plan related evaluation

1.1
History

	TSG meeting #
	TSG Tdoc number of status report
	TSG Tdoc of WI/SI description sheet as approved by TSG (if any)
	overall level of completion as decided by TSG for the
SI / 
Core part / 
Testing part
	completion date
as decided by TSG for the
SI / 
Core part / 
Testing part
	overall level of completion as decided by TSG for the
Perf. part
	completion date
as decided by TSG for the Perf. part

	66
	WI started
	RP-141879
	Nil
	Dec 2015
	 
	

	67
	RP-150098
	-
	5%
	Dec 2015
	 
	

	68
	RP-150929
	-
	20%
	Dec 2015
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


NOTE:
The table covers all TSG meetings from the start of the WI/SI but not the current RAN meeting.
Please indicate the RAN Tdoc numbers for the WI/SI description sheets in the 3rd column above as link to the 3GPP server, i.e. ftp://ftp.3gpp.org/tsg_ran/TSG_RAN/TSGR_xx/Docs/RP-xxnnnn.zip
e.g.: RP-150986
1.2
Status at this TSG meeting

NOTE:
This status reflects the conclusion of the leading WG (e.g. achieved by email). In case there was no consensus a corresponding range has to be provided and reason for missing consensus has to be mentioned. If this status report covers Core and Perf. part, then the rapporteur may have to contact 2 WGs (one for the Core and RAN4 for the Perf. part).
1.2.1
Estimated level of completion of the work/study item

overall (mandatory to be provided):

Core part:


XXX %








RAN4 Perf. part:

XXX %








RAN5 Testing part:

60 %







SI:



XXX %

NOTE:
Please leave the XXX for lines that are not applicable for this status report.
per WG (mandatory to be provided) for Core part or SI:
RAN WG1:

XXX%











RAN WG2:

XXX%










RAN WG3:

XXX%











RAN WG4:

XXX%










RAN WG5:

XXX%
NOTE:
Please leave the XXX for lines that are not applicable for this status report.
additional comments:


 
1.2.2
Estimated completion date of the work/study item

This SI is planned to be 100% complete in:



<e.g. June 2014>
which is:
RAN #XX
The Core part WI is planned to be 100% complete in:


<e.g. June 2014>
which is:
RAN #XX
The Performance part WI is planned to be 100% complete in:
<e.g. June 2014>
which is:
RAN #XX
The Testing part WI is planned to be 100% complete in:

December 2015
which is:
RAN #70
NOTE:
Please leave the XX for lines that are not applicable for this status report.
additional comments:




1.2.3
Future time budget situation (not applicable to RAN5 WIs/SIs)

	Any time units modified in this section compared to
RP-132066 endorsed by RAN #62
	N/A


NOTE:
The last row of the table(s) below have to be filled out (without revision marks) to reflect the status of time units (1 time unit ~ 2h) per session as endorsed by the previous RAN meeting: RP-150982
Then it has to be decided whether any modification is needed and a corresponding Yes or No has to be indicated in the table above.
If any modification is needed, then the table(s) below has to be modified with revision marks and a motivation/explanation of the changes has to be provided below the table(s).
If no time unit is needed for a session, then leave the field empty.
In general: The time units have to be indicated up to the target date of the WI/SI (if necessary add further tables).
	RAN #69
Q4/2014
RAN #70

	R1L
	R1U
	R2L
	R2U
	R2J
	R3
	R4RF

Core
	R4RD Core
	R4RF

Perf
	R4RD Perf
	R1L
	R1U
	R2L
	R2U
	R2J
	R3
	R4RF

Core
	R4RD Core
	R4RF Perf
	R4RD Perf

	76bis
	76bis
	85bis
	85bis
	85bis
	83bis
	70bis
	70bis
	70bis
	70bis
	77
	77
	86
	86
	86
	84
	71
	71
	71
	71

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


L: LTE, U: UMTS, J: Joint, RD: RRM/demodulation

motivation/explanation:

2.
Technical status related evaluation

2.1
Detailed progress report since last TSG meeting (for all involved WGs)

NOTE:
A good progress report lists what was done for each open issue in all affected WGs.

2.1.1
Progress of the SI or Core part WI or Testing part WI

The current Work Plan includes 24 test cases, 12 LTE and 12 UTRA. Of these 7 E-UTRA and 10 UTRA test cases are approximately 80% complete.

18 CRs were agreed ([2] to [19]), including 3 by email agreement. Please refer to Section 3 for a complete list of CRs.
A discussion paper on the status of Test Model investigations was presented by MCC TF160 and noted.
The Work Plan was updated based on the meeting discussions. 
2.1.2
Progress of the Performance part WI
NOTE:
Please leave this section empty if not applicable to this status report.
2.2
List of completed elements (compare with open issues of last TSG)

2.2.1
Completed elements of the SI or Core part WI or Testing part WI
2.2.2
Completed elements of the Performance part WI
NOTE:
Please leave this section empty if not applicable to this status report.

2.3
List of open issues

NOTE:
Usually, at the beginning of a WI/SI the list of open issues is copied from the objectives of the WID/SID into this open issues list. Once an open issue is completed it is moved up to section 2.2.
When a WI/SI is 100% complete the list under 2.3 is empty. Otherwise please justify why an open issue is not essential for the WI/SI.
2.3.1
Open issues of the SI or Core part WI or Testing part WI
2.3.2
Open issues of the Performance part WI
NOTE:
Please leave this section empty if not applicable to this status report.

3.
References

NOTE:
This can be e.g. a list of all related Tdocs in the affected WGs since last TSG, references to LSs, produced TRs/TSs, the work/study item description or status reports of previous TSGs.

Work Plan:
[1] R5-153028
WP UE Conformance Test Aspects – WLAN/3GPP Radio Interworking (Intel) 
CRs to 34.108
[2] R5-153324
Addition of new state and procedure to be used in WLAN interworking test cases (Motorola Mobility)
CRs to 34.123-1
[3] R5-153768
Addition of new test case TC 6.4.5 - WLAN Offload / Cell Selection / UTRA RRC_Idle to/from WLAN Failure (WLAN identifier does not match); (TechMahindra)
[4] R5-153769
Addition of new test case TC 8.2.10.1  - WLAN Offload / Offload Success / UTRA RRC_Connected to/from WLAN (RSRPmeas, BackhaulRateUlWLAN); (TechMahindra)
[5] R5-153772
Addition of new UTRAN-WLAN interworking test case 6.4.2; (Motorola Mobility)

[6] R5-153773
Addition of new UTRAN-WLAN interworking test case 6.4.3; (Motorola Mobility)

[7] R5-153327
Addition of new UTRAN-WLAN interworking test case 8.2.10.3; (Motorola Mobility)
[8] R5-153328
Addition of new UTRAN-WLAN interworking test case 8.2.10.4; (Motorola Mobility)

[9] R5-153989
Addition of Test Case - WLAN Offload / Cell Selection / UTRA RRC_Idle to/from WLAN (Qrxlevmeas, BeaconRSSI) - 3GPP/WLAN Work Plan; (Intel)

[10] R5-153674
Addition of new UTRAN-WLAN interworking test case 8.2.10.7; (Tejet)
[11] R5-154055
Addition of new UTRAN-WLAN interworking test case 8.2.10.6; (Tejet)
CRs to 34.123-2
[12] R5-154035
Addition of applicability of new UTRAN-WLAN interworking test cases; (Motorola Mobility)
CRs to 36.523-1
[13] R5-153776
Addition of new EUTRAN-WLAN interworking test case 6.5.5; (Motorola Mobility)
[14] R5-153777
Addition of new EUTRAN-WLAN interworking test case 6.5.6; (Motorola Mobility)
[15] R5-15990
Addition of Test Case - WLAN Offload / Cell Selection / EUTRA RRC_Idle to/from WLAN (Qqualmeas, ChannelUtilizationWLAN) - 3GPP/WLAN Work Plan; (Intel)

[16] R5-153563
Update test case 8.4.8.1; (Ericsson)

[17] R5-153632
Editorial correction  for chapter 6.5 title - 3GPP/WLAN Work Plan; (Intel)
CRs to 36.523-2
[18] R5-153336
Addition of applicability of new EUTRAN-WLAN interworking test cases; (Motorola Mobility)
[19] R5-154051
Applicability of Test Case - WLAN Offload / Cell Selection / EUTRA RRC_Idle to/from WLAN (Qqualmeas, ChannelUtilizationWLAN) - 3GPP/WLAN Work Plan; (Intel)
General Papers
[20] R5-153077
3GPP / WLAN Radio Interworking: Status update of Test Model investigations; (MCC TF160)
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